A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASADENA AMENDING ELECTRIC SERVICE REGULATION 23 RELATING TO DISTRIBUTED GENERATION AND INTERCONNECTION REQUIREMENTS

WHEREAS, On October 13, 2003, the City Council adopted Resolution Number 8304; and

WHEREAS, Resolution Number 8304 established electric service Regulation 23, which sets forth the service requirements and conditions for distributed generation interconnection and metering, where such generation may be interconnected for parallel operation with PWP's electric system; and

WHEREAS, Resolution Number 9156, adopted by the City Council on November 7, 2011, amended Regulation 23 to update references to the municipal code and to permit electrical interconnection contracts for all types of customer-owned generation or electric storage technologies; and

WHEREAS, non-renewable customer-owned generation resources produce local air pollution and greenhouse gas emissions; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pasadena endeavors to reduce and prevent additional emissions of greenhouse gases and air pollutants; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend Regulation 23 to require that customerowned generation resources meet the California Energy Commission eligibility
requirements of renewable resources to ensure that they do not contribute to increases
in greenhouse gas emissions and local air pollution; and

WHEREAS, Pasadena Municipal Code section 13.04.100 provides that the General Manager of the Water and Power Department shall, from time to time, submit service regulations relating to conditions of service, and that such regulations shall become effective upon adoption by resolution of the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

- The Water and Power Electric Service Regulation No. 23 in the amended and restated form attached to the Agenda Report dated April 30, 2018 is hereby approved and adopted.
 - The City Manager is hereby directed and authorized to implement Electric Service Regulation No. 23 in full.

Adopted at the regula	ar meeting of the City Council of the City of Pasadena	on the
day of	_, 2018 by the following vote:	
AYES:		
NOES:		·
ABSENT:		
ABSTAINED:		
	* '4	
	Mark Jomsky City Clerk	

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Lisa Hosey
Deputy City Attorney